Technical Data Sheet
Ryobi Lithium-lon Battery Pack
Battery Voltage: 80V

Battery Capacity: 10Ah / 720Wh

SECTION 1: PRODUCT AND COMPANY IDENTIFICATION

Product Name: Lithium-lon Battery — Rechargeable Model Number:
Issue Date:
Techtronic Industries Power Equipment Company Phone Number:
P.O. Box 1288
Anderson, SC 29622 Emergency Contact Number:

Chemtrec (United States only):
(International):

SECTION 2: HAZARDS IDENTIFICATION

Refer to battery cell SDS for more information.

No exposure to hazards during routine handling of product.

A WARNING:

To reduce the risk of injury, user must read operator’s manual.

Risk of fire and burns.

Do not open, crush, heat above 50°C, incinerate, or short terminals.

Follow manufacturer’s instructions.

Use only with charger listed in operator’s manual.

Remove battery from tool when storing, changing attachments, or making adjustments.
To reduce the risk of explosion and possible injury, do not place battery near fire or heat.

Do not crush, drop, or damage battery pack.

OP801720
July 2021

1-800-525-2579

1-800-424-9300
+1-703-741-5970

Do not use a battery pack that has been dropped or received a sharp blow. A damaged battery is subject to explosion.

Properly dispose of a dropped or damaged battery immediately.

Under extreme usage or temperature conditions, battery leakage may occur. If fluid comes in contact with your skin,
wash immediately with soap and water. If fluid gets into your eyes, flush them with clean water for at least 10 minutes,
then seek immediate medical attention. Following this rule will reduce the risk of serious personal injury.

Battery cells and battery pack assembly will burn if incinerated.

SECTION 3: COMPOSITION/INFORMATION OF INGREDIENTS

Refer to battery cell SDS for more information.
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SECTION 4: FIRST AID MEASURES

Refer to battery cell SDS for more information.

No exposure to hazards during routine handling of product.

A WARNING:

To reduce the risk of injury, user must read operator’s manual.

Risk of fire and burns.

Do not open, crush, heat above 50°C, incinerate, or short terminals.

Follow manufacturer’s instructions.

Use only with charger listed in operator’s manual.

Remove battery from tool when storing, changing attachments, or making adjustments.
To reduce the risk of explosion and possible injury, do not place battery near fire or heat.
Do not crush, drop, or damage battery pack.

Do not use a battery pack that has been dropped or received a sharp blow. A damaged battery is subject to explosion.
Properly dispose of a dropped or damaged battery immediately.

Under extreme usage or temperature conditions, battery leakage may occur. If fluid comes in contact with your skin,
wash immediately with soap and water. If fluid gets into your eyes, flush them with clean water for at least 10 minutes,
then seek immediate medical attention. Following this rule will reduce the risk of serious personal injury.

Battery cells and battery pack assembly will burn if incinerated.

No exposure during routine handling of product. Risk of exposure occurs only if the battery is mechanically or
electrically abused.

No effect under routine handling and use to eyes, skin, or if inhaled. Ingestion is not likely, given the physical size and
state of the cell. If swallowed, seek medical attention immediately.

If exposure to internal materials within cell due to damaged outer casing, the following actions are recommended:
EYE CONTACT:
Flush with water for 10 minutes without rubbing and immediately seek medical attention.
SKIN CONTACT:
Wash area immediately with soap and water. If irritation continues, seek medical attention.
INHALATION:
Leave area immediately, move to fresh air, and seek medical attention.

INGESTION:
If swallowed, contact POISON CONTROL CENTER immediately.

SECTION 5: FIRE FIGHTING MEASURES

Refer to battery cell SDS for more information.
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SECTION 6: ACCIDENTAL RELEASE MEASURES

PERSONAL PRECAUTIONS:
e Use standard industrial clothing in normal use.
¢ |f handling large containers of cells, wear steel-toed footwear.

ENVIRONMENTAL PRECAUTIONS:
No special precautions necessary.

METHODS FOR CONTAINMENT:
* Transport container outdoors.
¢ Always consult and obey all international, federal, and local environmental laws.

METHODS FOR CLEANUP:
No data available

OTHER INFORMATION:
No data available

SECTION 7: HANDLING AND STORAGE

HANDLING:

e Use only approved charging equipment.

¢ Do not disassemble battery or battery pack.
e Do not puncture, crush, or dispose of in fire.

STORAGE:
To obtain the longest possible battery life, we suggest the following:

e Remove the battery pack from the charger once it is fully charged and ready for use.

For battery pack storage longer than 30 days:

¢ Store the battery pack where the temperature is below 80°f and away from moisture.

¢ Store battery packs in a 30%-50% charged condition.
e Every six months of storage, charge the pack as normal.

SECTION 8: EXPOSURE CONTROLS/PERSONAL PROTECTION

Refer to battery cell SDS for more information.

SECTION 9: PHYSICAL AND CHEMICAL PROPERTIES

Battery pack consists of battery cells assembled in resin enclosure and is a solid odorless product that will burn if

incinerated.
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SECTION 10: STABILITY AND REACTIVITY

Refer to battery cell SDS for more information.

No exposure to hazards during routine handling of product.

A WARNING:

To reduce the risk of injury, user must read operator’s manual.

Risk of fire and burns.

Do not open, crush, heat above 50°C, incinerate, or short terminals.

Follow manufacturer’s instructions.

Use only with charger listed in operator’s manual.

Remove battery from tool when storing, changing attachments, or making adjustments.
To reduce the risk of explosion and possible injury, do not place battery near fire or heat.
Do not crush, drop, or damage battery pack.

Do not use a battery pack that has been dropped or received a sharp blow. A damaged battery is subject to explosion.
Properly dispose of a dropped or damaged battery immediately.

Under extreme usage or temperature conditions, battery leakage may occur. If fluid comes in contact with your skin,
wash immediately with soap and water. If fluid gets into your eyes, flush them with clean water for at least 10 minutes,
then seek immediate medical attention. Following this rule will reduce the risk of serious personal injury.

Battery cells and battery pack assembly will burn if incinerated.

SECTION 11: TOXICOLOGY INFORMATION

Refer to battery cell SDS for more information.

No exposure to hazards during routine handling of product.

A WARNING:

To reduce the risk of injury, user must read operator’s manual.

Risk of fire and burns.

Do not open, crush, heat above 50°C, incinerate, or short terminals.

Follow manufacturer’s instructions.

Use only with charger listed in operator’s manual.

Remove battery from tool when storing, changing attachments, or making adjustments.
To reduce the risk of explosion and possible injury, do not place battery near fire or heat.
Do not crush, drop, or damage battery pack.

Do not use a battery pack that has been dropped or received a sharp blow. A damaged battery is subject to explosion.
Properly dispose of a dropped or damaged battery immediately.

Under extreme usage or temperature conditions, battery leakage may occur. If fluid comes in contact with your skin,
wash immediately with soap and water. If fluid gets into your eyes, flush them with clean water for at least 10 minutes,
then seek immediate medical attention. Following this rule will reduce the risk of serious personal injury.

Battery cells and battery pack assembly will burn if incinerated.
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SECTION 12: ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION

ECOTOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION:
None in routine handling of product.

TOXICITY:
No data available

PERSISTENCE AND DEGRADABILITY (BIOPERSISTENCY & BIODEGRADABILITY):
None in routine handling of product.

POTENTIAL OF BIOACCUMULATION:
None in routine handling of product.

MOBILITY IN SOIL:
None in routine handling of product.

OTHER ADVERSE EFFECTS:
No data available

DISPOSAL:
Follow guidelines in Section 13.

SECTION 13: DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS

This product contains Lithium-ion batteries. Local, state or federal laws may prohibit disposal of batteries in ordinary trash.
Consult your local waste authority for information regarding available recycling and/or disposal options.

DISPOSAL:
¢ Dispose in accordance with appropriate regulations.

¢ Always consult and obey all international, federal, provincial/state, and local hazardous waste disposal laws. Some
jurisdictions require recycling of this spent product. Battery recycling is encouraged.

e Lithium-ion batteries are safe for disposal in the normal municipal waste stream since they are not defined by the
federal government as hazardous waste. However, Lithium-ion batteries are recyclable.

¢ To preserve natural resources, please recycle or dispose of batteries properly.

A WARNING:
e Upon removal, cover the battery pack’s terminals with heavy-duty adhesive tape.

Do not attempt to destroy or disassemble battery pack or remove any of its components.

Batteries must be recycled or disposed of properly.

Also, never touch both terminals with metal objects and/or body parts as short circuit may result.
e Keep away from children. Failure to comply with these warnings could result in fire and/or serious injury.

This product does not contain mercury, cadmium or Lithium (metal).
DO NOT INCINERATE battery cells.
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SECTION 14: TRANSPORTATION INFORMATION

U.S. DOT Hazardous Material Regulations (Re: Ground Transport)

UN3480 lithium batteries over 300 watt hours must be packaged in a UN certified box, must have DG 9 label, IACO label.
(UN3480 for batteries only.) It would need to be declared Dangerous Goods/HazMat and must have the documentation
attached. When shipping by FTL or LTL a placard would need to be on the trailer and the driver must be hazmat
certified. When shipping UN3171 battery powered vehicle it doesn’t have to be declared as DG. It will need the UN3171
marking.

Canada Transport Dangerous Goods (Re: Ground Transport)
Same as above

International Dangerous Goods Regulations (Re: Air, Sea, Ground Transport)

UN3480 lithium batteries over 300 watt hours must be packaged in a UN certified box, must have DG 9 label, IACO label
(UN3480 for batteries only.) It would need to be declared Dangerous Goods/ HazMat and must have the documentation
attached. Ocean containers must keep the placards on the containers until emptied.

UN3171 Battery powered vehicle will need to be declared for shipping ocean but no marks or labels are required.

SECTION 15: REGULATORY INFORMATION

Compliant with, relevant transportation test requirements as described in the UN Manual of Tests & Criteria, Part Ill, Sub
section 38.3.

CALIFORNIA PROPOSITION 65

" WARNING: Cancer and Reproductive Harm - www.P65Warnings.ca.gov

SECTION 16: OTHER INFORMATION

The information contained within this document is provided for your information only. In case of any discrepancy, the
information provided in the battery cell Safety Data Sheet takes precedence over the information provided in the battery
pack Technical Data Sheet.

Prepared by: Techtronic Industries Power Equipment

The batteries referenced herein are considered exempt articles and are not subject to the OSHA Hazard Communication
Standard; therefore an SDS is not required. This sheet is being provided as a service to our customers.

The information and recommendations set forth are made in good faith and believed to be accurate as of the date of
preparation. TECHTRONIC INDUSTRIES POWER EQUIPMENT makes no warranty, expressed or implied, regarding the
accuracy of this data or the results to be obtained from the use thereto.
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MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET

MR ZEHHRER

fHE R

NE R

Name of Company
A E] Huk

Address

B S
Telephone number
ESH

Facsimile number

BT H#: 20214E3 B3 H
Issued or revised date: Mar.3. 2020

P AR IR 2 B 7 R T R
Name of Product
(B S&7)
(Model name)
MR & e
Substance Identification
Yy 44 [l 0 ) 78 TR 1 L
Substance Lithium ion rechargeable cell
CAS#Hi 5 x
CAS number Not specified
B E ka5 o3 BRI T4 5 F Ht(UN/ID No,3480), {EFAET K.
UN Class Even classified as lithium batteries(UN/ID No,3480), they are exempted

from Dangerous Goods.

A FETAR B T R AN R T RIS, KA ZEE B ER R AE RE.
(1884FAIMLE )

Lithium ion rechargeable cells are not subject to the UN Regulations if they
meet the following provisions. (Special provision 188)

REBHESRE (Ah) HO3FiHE, #EENEE.5e.

The equivalent Lithium content calculated by 0.3 times of the rated
capacity in Ampere-hour(Ah) is not more than 1.5g.

S (1) B B T B R UN3R 388 = # 4 TINA EE 5k .

Each cell is of type proved to meet the requirements of each test in the UN
Manual of Test and Criteria, Part III, sub-section 38.3



B s R

Composition
o 44 R
COMPONENTS-Chemical Name CAS# swt
and Common Names
EBEMNY) Metal Oxide -—- 40—45wt%
#5 Aluminum 7429-90-5 10-12wt%
fi%2 Graphite Carbon 7782-42-5 20—25wt%
] copper 7440-50-8 6-9wt%
BHHLEMEE organic electrolyte -—- 11—14wt%
R A B AR
Hazardous and Toxicity Class
Ir AR : TR
Class name : Not applicable for regulated class
ekt R MR T S EAS B, ARSI SECRAEE R, BRI
Hazard K, WRHILT BERME, LEPEEmA KT

It may cause heat generation or electrolyte leakage if battery terminals contact
with other metals. Electrolyte is flammable. In case of electrolyte leakage, move

the battery from fire immediately.

ik s EMBRBE A B SR R BORE . BRI

Toxicity Vapor generated from burning batteries, may make eyes, skin and throat irritate.
SR
First Aid Measures

FrE A B AR, mRBRBEIIER, WFEEHTUTERE
The product contains organic electrolyte. In case of electrolyte leakage from the battery, actions

described below are required.

R iy 42 ik : SLEPRRETH UK ERIREE 2015080, ANERHE. MEELME.
Eye contact IRARBUE GRETE, TR SRRFAE.

Flush the eyes with plenty of clean water for at least 15 minutes immediately,
without rubbing. Take a medical treatment. If appropriate procedures are not
taken, this may cause an eye irritation.
B FkFE R » SRR ERKRE BRI, RREEA S, TTRES TR
Skin contact e IE =T SESTIR
Wash the contact areas off immediately with plenty of water and soap. If

appropriate procedures are not taken, this may cause sores on the skin.

LN : MLV B SR EL. TEEINRE. |
Inhalation Remove to fresh air immediately. Take a medical treatment.

1



W5
Fire Fighting Measures

K KT o T H e R SR R . BRI, BT DL — e B R
BRINK, LT FEMEHFRAFRE.

Extinguishing method Since vapor, generated from burning batteries may make eyes, nose and
throat irritate, be sure to extinguish the fire on the windward side. Wear the respiratory
protection equipment in some cases.

RKFH D ER TR IR EHBRA R BRI K KRR .

Fire extinguishing agen Dry chemical, alcohol-resistant foam, carbon dioxide and plenty of water are effective.

T X 5

Measures for electrolyte leakage from the battery

-5 P R B i g i A

- Take up with absorbent cloth.

- Pl Ytz 7 KU

- Move the battery away from the fire.

BRIELE 57
Handling and Storage

RN, AN B b T TR S A S R R, — e BRI PR E AT,
B AR, X ASREE KT .

-- When packing the batteries, do not allow battery terminals to contact each other, or contact

with other metals. Be sure to pack batteries by providing partitions in the packaging box, or

in a separate plastic bag so that the single batteries are not mixed together.

TR R R P A E KB

- Do not let water penetrate into packaging boxes during their storage and transportation.

R B PL10%-30% MBS T EE T

- The Cell will be stored at room temperature, charged to about 10—30% of capacity.

-RNER R3S CRt T, WAREER G E N SRS AIRA M T . [RIR B 4
BEASNAE. FEREMERREKALTRIARS,

- Do not store the battery in places of the high temperature exceeding 3STieg. C or under direct
sunlight or in front of a stove. Please also avoid the places of high humidity. Be sure not to

expose the battery to condensation, water drop or not to store it under frozen condition.

TEHPUBRITRA, AR TR 1Ei R B
- Cells are sure to be packed in such a way as to prevent short circuits under conditions
normally encountered in transport.

VE IR SR FR I G AR A R R R B O T, DA X R ZE O (R L B R AR .
- Please avoid storing the battery in the places where it is exposed to the static electricity so
that no damage will not be caused to the protection circuit of the battery pack.




TR

Exposure Control

CIE: 3 d:0) 45 FEACGIHH ¥ B

Acceptable concentration . : Not specified in ACGIH.

Bt SRELEUMBER RS, WMTEAEH 75 B = 58 XL

Facilities : Provide appropriate ventilation system such as local ventilator in the

storage place

B i AR BEEETR ZePER Z2TE.
Protective clothing :Gas mask for organic gases, safety goggle, safety glove
BALHR
Physical and Chemical Properties
S RS o RIAERY
Appearance : Single cell: Cylindrical or Prismatic cell
U L IR AR 3.60V
Nominal voltage : Single cell: 3.60volts
Fase R Rt

Stability and Reactivity

B F RN R R, B ETSEbR BB R —F b/ . B, BIEREAERAC— B B AN
A, RS MEE R AR TR, WA, AREHSM, mREENENEREERNET
FEL T, EMBRIFE AR REAEAE, BRI AT I e T B R R R DR T 1R
Since batteries utilize a chemical reaction they are actually considered a chemical product. As such, battery
performance will deteriorate over time even if stored for a long period of time without being used. In addition,
the various usage conditions such as charge, discharge, ambient temperature, etc. are not maintained within
the specified ranges the life expectancy of the battery may be shortened or the device in which the battery is
used may be damaged by electrolyte leakage.

BEZHEH
Toxicological Information
FS8cE: i AMRGER) FHBILES0 > 2 g /A FT(flith)
Acute toxicity :Oral (rat) LD50>2g/kg (estimated)
K o TR BRE R R JEk
Irritation : Irritating to eyes and skin.
B ANER
Mutagenicity : Not specified
ErEE T ANHH

Chronic toxicity : Not specified




Ecological Information
SUNSRAE ML A ERRER M R, bR R B i, R AR . (R R BRA N A
EEE.
- In case of the worn-out battery was disposed in land, the battery case may be corroded, and leak
electrolyte. But, we have no ecological information.
- RESR
-Heavy metal in cell
M BN & A R AR

Mercury (Hg) and Cadmium (Cd) are neither contained nor used in cell.

RFEAE B (Rl i)
Disposal Considerations (Precautions for recycling)
- FE R, RIARYE BSR4 5% B SR SRER TR B RO AT AL

- When the battery is worn out, dispose of it under the ordinance of each local government or the low

issued by relating government.
-J5% 1F R Vb ) A 2 T RS2 B [EMACHR I 0 1

- Disposal of the worn-out battery may be subjected to Collection and Recycling Regulation.

BRER

Transport Information
- ZHn, BRRETERERT, AR LB . SEMLINOEIE. BilbyHEERaE
IR . BALRE, TR, B2 “RIERBESFE” R,

- Do not store the battery in places of the high temperature exceeding 35 deg. C or under direct

sunlight or in front of a stove. Please also avoid the places of high humidity. Be sure not to
expose the battery to condensation, water drop or not to store it under frozen condition. Prevent cargo
from collapsing or getting wet in the rain. Prevent fall, break and damage. Please refer to “Handling
and Storage”.
UN #u
The UN rules
UN 3480-38.3 (4 BB & W S RS HRE ) FERIZMAR: SN TR
UN 3480-38.3 (when the battery is placed in the device or assembled with the device) suitable transport
name: lithium ion battery pack.
B A SRS B CARFER S RAREAN [ M X SR AR PE . AR IX IS
FHARFEIFN .
The battery is "dangerous goods" or "non-dangerous goods" according to different areas and conditions
of transportation. Different areas and conditions of transportation have different rules.
£ttt FIEE T IE
Air travel worldwide.
IATA-DGR (Bl ARIEER M) BAHEIWN965 T 11
IATA-DGR (considered non-dangerous goods) packaging recommendation 965 chapter II.
Bl AR RS, A3H%965 FEIIB
It is considered dangerous goods, packed in section 965 IB.
At SR A A AR A AT BN, 2% #iI96651967)
(when the battery and equipment are included in the battery pack, refer to recommendation 966 or 967)
gttt G EEE
Ocean shipping all over the world
IMO-IMDG Code (7|2 K188)
IMO-IMDG Code (special clause 188)
BRHH Ffiiz
European land transportation
ADR CHpflZK188)
ADR (special clause 188)




BAE B

Regulatory Information

- IATASBR M BISE61MR, 20204F1 31 H AR
- IATA Dangerous Goods Regulations 61st Edition Effective 1 January 2020
-RMIAR B ANEARTES

-- ICAO Technical Instructions for the safe transport of dangerous goods by air

HibfE R
Others

511
References
(1) BEEXTERER G RN (ST/SG/AC.10/1/Rev.15)
(1) UN Recommendations on the Transportation of Dangerous Goods Model Regulations
(ST/SG/AC.10/1/Rev.15)
(2) TATASER H&BIE6LIR, 20204E1 A 1HAER.
(2) TATA Dangerous Goods Regulations 61st Edition Effective 1 January 2020

(3) TLVsHIBEIs2010 ACGUIH
(3)TLVs and BEIs 2010 ACGIH

PASE : HH: HHHE:

Prepared: recheck: approve:



Fiche technique
Bloc-piles au lithium-ion Ryobi

Tension de la pile : 80 V
Capacité de la pile : 10Ah / 720Wh

SECTION 1 : IDENTIFICATION DU PRODUIT ET DE LENTREPRISE

Nom du produit : Pile au lithium-ion — rechargeable Numéro de modeéle : OP801720

Date de publication : Juin 2021
Techtronic Industries Power Equipment Numéro de téléphone de ’entreprise :
P.O. Box 1288 1-800-525-2579

Anderson, SC 29622

Numeéro de téléphone en cas d’urgence :
Chemtrec (Etats-Unis):  1-800-424-9300
(International) : +1-703-741-5970

SECTION 2 : IDENTIFICATION DES RISQUES

Consulter la FDS de I’élément de pile pour obtenir plus d’informations.
Aucune exposition aux risques lors de la manipulation de routine du produit.

A AVERTISSEMENT :

Pour réduire le risque de blessure, I'utilisateur doit lire le manuel de I'utilisateur.

Risque de feu et de brllures.

Ne pas ouvrir, écraser, chauffer a une température supérieure a 50 °C ou court-circuiter les bornes.
Suivre les instructions du fabricant.

Utiliser uniqguement avec le chargeur indiqué dans le manuel de I'utilisateur.

Enlever la pile de I'outil au moment de I’entreposage, du changement de fixations ou d’ajustements.

Afin de réduire le risque d’explosion et les blessures possibles, ne pas placer la pile prés d’un feu ou d’une source de
chaleur.

Ne pas écraser, faire tomber ou endommager le bloc-piles.

Ne pas utiliser un bloc-piles qui est tombé ou a subi un impact important. Une pile endommagée risque d’exploser.
Eliminer immédiatement et correctement une pile tombée ou endommagée.

En cas d’utilisation ou température extréme, la pile peut connaitre des fuites. Si du fluide touche votre peau, laver
immédiatement avec de I'’eau et du savon. Si du fluide touche vos yeux, les rincer avec de I'eau propre pendant
au moins 10 minutes et obtenir des soins médicaux sans délai. Le respect de cette consigne réduira le risque de
blessures graves.

L’assemblage du bloc-piles et les éléments de pile brlleront s’ils sont incinérés.

SECTION 3 : COMPOSITION DES INGREDIENTS ET INFORMATIONS

Consulter la FDS de I’élément de pile pour obtenir plus d’informations.

998000xxx
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SECTION 4 : MESURES DE PREMIERS SECOURS

Consulter la FDS de I’élément de pile pour obtenir plus d’informations.

Aucune exposition aux risques lors de la manipulation de routine du produit.

A AVERTISSEMENT :

Pour réduire le risque de blessure, I'utilisateur doit lire le manuel de I'utilisateur.

Risque de feu et de brllures.

Ne pas ouvrir, écraser, chauffer a une température supérieure a 50 °C ou court-circuiter les bornes.
Suivre les instructions du fabricant.

Utiliser uniquement avec le chargeur indiqué dans le manuel de I'utilisateur.

Enlever la pile de I'outil au moment de I’entreposage, du changement de fixations ou d’ajustements.

Afin de réduire le risque d’explosion et les blessures possibles, ne pas placer la pile prés d’un feu ou d’une source de
chaleur.

Ne pas écraser, faire tomber ou endommager le bloc-piles.

Ne pas utiliser un bloc-piles qui est tombé ou a subi un impact important. Une pile endommagée risque d’exploser.
Eliminer immédiatement et correctement une pile tombée ou endommagée.

En cas d’utilisation ou température extréme, la pile peut connaitre des fuites. Si du fluide touche votre peau, laver
immédiatement avec de I'’eau et du savon. Si du fluide touche vos yeux, les rincer avec de I'eau propre pendant
au moins 10 minutes et obtenir des soins médicaux sans délai. Le respect de cette consigne réduira le risque de
blessures graves.

L’'assemblage du bloc-piles et les éléments de pile brlleront s’ils sont incinérés.

Aucune exposition lors de la manipulation de routine du produit. Un risque d’exposition a lieu uniquement si la pile est
maltraitée mécaniquement ou électriquement.

Aucun effet sur les yeux ou la peau lors de la manipulation de routine et I'utilisation, ou en cas d’inhalation. L'ingestion
est peu probable, étant donné la taille physique et I'état de I’élément. En cas d’ingestion, obtenir des soins médicaux
sans délai.

Si les matériaux internes de I’élément sont exposés en raison d’un boitier extérieur endommagé, il est recommandé
d’adopter les mesures suivantes :

CONTACT AVEC LES YEUX :
Rincer avec de I'eau pendant 10 minutes sans frotter et obtenir des soins médicaux sans délai.

CONTACT AVEC LA PEAU :
Laver immédiatement la zone avec de I'eau et du savon. Si I'irritation persiste, obtenir des soins médicaux.

INHALATION :
Quitter la zone immédiatement, respirer de I’air frais et obtenir des soins médicaux.

INGESTION :
En cas d’ingestion, contacter immédiatement le CENTRE ANTIPOISON.

SECTION 5 : MESURES DE LUTTE CONTRE LE FEU

Consulter la FDS de I’élément de pile pour obtenir plus d’informations.
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SECTION 6 : MESURES EN CAS DE DISPERSION ACCIDENTELLE

PRECAUTIONS PERSONNELLES :
e Utiliser des vétements industriels standards lors d’une utilisation normale.
¢ En cas de manipulation de grands contenants d’éléments, porter des chaussures a embout en acier.

PRECAUTIONS ENVIRONNEMENTALES :
Aucune précaution spéciale nécessaire.

METHODES DE CONFINEMENT :
e Transporter les contenants a I’extérieur.
¢ Toujours consulter et respecter les lois environnementales internationales, fédérales et locales.

METHODES DE NETTOYAGE :
Aucune donnée disponible

AUTRES INFORMATIONS :
Aucune donnée disponible

SECTION 7 : MANIPULATION ET ENTREPOSAGE

MANIPULATION :

e Utiliser seulement I’équipement de charge approuveé.
e Ne pas désassembler la pile ou le bloc-piles.

e Ne pas perforer, écraser ou jeter au feu.

ENTREPOSAGE :
Pour obtenir une pile avec la durée de vie la plus longue possible, les éléments suivants sont suggéres :
e Enlever le bloc-piles du chargeur des qu’il est chargé et prét a étre utilise.

Pour un entreposage du bloc-piles supérieur a 30 jours :

e Entreposer le bloc-piles a une température inférieure a 26 °C (80 °F) et a I’abri de ’humidité.
¢ Entreposer le bloc-piles dans un état chargé a 30 % a 50 %.

¢ Tous les six mois d’entreposage, charger normalement le bloc-pile.

SECTION 8 : CONTROLES D’EXPOSITION ET PROTECTION PERSONNELLE

Consulter la FDS de I’élément de pile pour obtenir plus d’informations.

SECTION 9 : PROPRIETES PHYSIQUES ET CHIMIQUES

Composé d’éléments de pile assemblés dans un boitier en résine, le bloc-piles est un produit solide sans odeur qui

brilera s’il est incinéré.
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SECTION 10 : STABILITE ET REACTIVITE

Consulter la FDS de I’élément de pile pour obtenir plus d’informations.

Aucune exposition aux risques lors de la manipulation de routine du produit.

A AVERTISSEMENT :

Pour réduire le risque de blessure, I'utilisateur doit lire le manuel de I'utilisateur.

Risque de feu et de brllures.

Ne pas ouvrir, écraser, chauffer a une température supérieure a 50 °C ou court-circuiter les bornes.
Suivre les instructions du fabricant.

Utiliser uniqguement avec le chargeur indiqué dans le manuel de I'utilisateur.

Enlever la pile de I'outil au moment de I’entreposage, du changement de fixations ou d’ajustements.

Afin de réduire le risque d’explosion et les blessures possibles, ne pas placer la pile prés d’un feu ou d’une source de
chaleur.

Ne pas écraser, faire tomber ou endommager le bloc-piles.

Ne pas utiliser un bloc-piles qui est tombé ou a subi un impact important. Une pile endommagée risque d’exploser.
Eliminer immédiatement et correctement une pile tombée ou endommagée.

En cas d’utilisation ou température extréme, la pile peut connaitre des fuites. Si du fluide touche votre peau, laver
immédiatement avec de I'’eau et du savon. Si du fluide touche vos yeux, les rincer avec de I'eau propre pendant
au moins 10 minutes et obtenir des soins médicaux sans délai. Le respect de cette consigne réduira le risque de
blessures graves.

L’assemblage du bloc-piles et les éléments de pile brlleront s’ils sont incinérés.

SECTION 11 : INFORMATIONS TOXICOLOGIQUES

Consulter la FDS de I’élément de pile pour obtenir plus d’informations.

Aucune exposition aux risques lors de la manipulation de routine du produit.

A AVERTISSEMENT :

Pour réduire le risque de blessure, I'utilisateur doit lire le manuel de I'utilisateur.

Risque de feu et de brllures.

Ne pas ouvrir, écraser, chauffer a une température supérieure a 50 °C ou court-circuiter les bornes.
Suivre les instructions du fabricant.

Utiliser uniqguement avec le chargeur indiqué dans le manuel de I'utilisateur.

Enlever la pile de I'outil au moment de I’entreposage, du changement de fixations ou d’ajustements.

Afin de réduire le risque d’explosion et les blessures possibles, ne pas placer la pile prés d’un feu ou d’une source de
chaleur.

Ne pas écraser, faire tomber ou endommager le bloc-piles.

Ne pas utiliser un bloc-piles qui est tombé ou a subi un impact important. Une pile endommagée risque d’exploser.
Eliminer immédiatement et correctement une pile tombée ou endommagée.

En cas d’utilisation ou température extréme, la pile peut connaitre des fuites. Si du fluide touche votre peau, laver
immédiatement avec de I'’eau et du savon. Si du fluide touche vos yeux, les rincer avec de I'eau propre pendant
au moins 10 minutes et obtenir des soins médicaux sans délai. Le respect de cette consigne réduira le risque de
blessures graves.

L’assemblage du bloc-piles et les éléments de pile brlleront s’ils sont incinérés.
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SECTION 12: ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION

EINFORMATIONS ECOTOXICOLOGIQUES :
Aucune lors de la manipulation de routine du produit.

TOXICITE :
Aucune donnée disponible

PERSISTANCE ET DEGRADABILITE (BIOPERSISTANCE ET BIODEGRADABILITE) :
Aucune lors de la manipulation de routine du produit.

POTENTIEL DE BIOACCUMULATION :
Aucune lors de la manipulation de routine du produit.

MOBILITE DANS LE SOL :
Aucune lors de la manipulation de routine du produit.

AUTRES EFFETS INDESIRABLES :
Aucune donnée disponible

ELIMINATION :
Suivre les directives a la Section 13.

SECTION 13 : CONSIDERATIONS RELATIVES A L’ELIMINATION

Ce produit contient des piles au lithium-ion. Les lois locales, provinciales ou d’état et fédérales peuvent empécher
I’élimination des piles a la poubelle ordinaire. Consulter les autorités locales compétentes pour obtenir des informations
sur les options d’élimination ou de recyclage disponibles.

ELIMINATION :

Eliminer conformément aux réglementations appropriées.

Toujours consulter et respecter les lois internationales, fédérales, provinciales ou d’état et locales concernant
I’élimination des déchets dangereux. Certaines autorités exigent le recyclage de ce produit usagé. Il est encouragé de
recycler la pile.

Les piles au lithium-ion peuvent étre jetées en toute sécurité dans le flux normal des déchets municipaux, puisque
le gouvernement fédéral ne les définit pas comme des déchets dangereux. Toutefois, les piles au lithium-ion sont
recyclables.

Pour préserver les ressources naturelles, recycler ou éliminer les piles correctement.

A AVERTISSEMENT :

Au moment du retrait, couvrir les bornes du bloc-piles avec du ruban adhésif robuste.
Ne pas tenter de détruire ou désassembler le bloc-piles ou de retirer un de ses composants.
Les piles doivent étre recyclées ou éliminées correctement.

De plus, ne jamais toucher les deux bornes avec des objets métalliques ou des parties du corps, car cela pourrait
provoquer un court-circuit.

Tenir a I'écart des enfants. Ne pas respecter ces avertissements peut provoquer un feu ou des blessures graves.
Ce produit ne contient pas de mercure, de cadmium ou de lithium (métal).
NE PAS INCINERER les éléments de pile.
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SECTION 14 : INFORMATIONS SUR LE TRANSPORT

Réglements sur les matériaux dangereux DOT des Etats-Unis (objet : transport terrestre)

Les piles au lithium-ion UN3480 de plus de 300 Wh doivent étre emballées dans une boite certifiée par I'ONU, doivent
avoir une étiquette DG 9 et une étiquette IACO. (UN3480 pour les piles uniquement.) Elles doivent étre déclarées
comme des marchandises dangereuses ou des matieres dangereuses et doivent inclure la documentation nécessaire.
Lors du transport par chargement complet ou partiel, une plaque-étiquette doit se trouver sur la remorque et le
conducteur doit étre certifié pour les matieres dangereuses. When shipping UN3171 battery powered vehicle it doesn’t
have to be declared as DG. It will need the UN3171 marking.

Transport des marchandises dangereuses au Canada (objet : transport terrestre)

Comme ci-dessus.

Réglementations des marchandises dangereuses internationales (objet : transport aérien, maritime et terrestre)

Les piles au lithium-ion UN3480 de plus de 300 Wh doivent étre emballées dans une boite certifiée par ’'ONU, doivent
avoir une étiquette DG 9 et une étiquette IACO. (UN3480 pour les piles uniquement.) Il faudra les déclarer comme des
marchandises dangereuses ou des matiéres dangereuses et doivent inclure la documentation nécessaire. Pour les
conteneurs maritimes, les plaques-étiquettes doivent rester dans les conteneurs jusqu’a ce qu’ils soient vidés. UN3171
Battery powered vehicle will need to be declared for shipping ocean but no marks or labels are required.

SECTION 15 : INFORMATIONS REGLEMENTAIRES

Conforme aux exigences d’épreuves de transport pertinentes, comme il est décrit dans le manuel d’épreuves et de
criteres de ’'ONU, troisieme partie, sous-section 38.3.

PROPOSITION 65 DE L’ETAT DE CALIFORNIE

1 AVERTISSEMENT : Cancer et dommages a la reproduction- www.P65Warnings.ca.gov

SECTION 16 : AUTRES INFORMATIONS

Les renseignements contenus dans le présent document sont fournis a titre d’informations uniquement. En cas de
divergence, les informations fournies dans la fiche de données de sécurité de I’élément de pile sont prioritaires sur les
informations fournies dans la fiche technique du bloc-piles.

Préparé par : Techtronic Industries Power Equipment

Comme les piles mentionnées aux présentes sont considérées comme des articles d’exemption et ne sont pas soumises
a la norme de communication de risque de 'OSHA, une FDS n’est pas requise. Cette fiche est fournie a nos clients en
tant que service.

Les informations et les recommandations décrites aux présentes sont données de bonne foi et sont supposées exactes
a la date de préparation du document. TECHTRONIC INDUSTRIES POWER EQUIPMENT n’offre aucune garantie, ni
explicite ni tacite, en ce qui concerne I’exactitude de ces données ou les résultats a obtenir de leur utilisation.
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